PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345302	B. WING	·		C 01/06/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0002	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDF	01/06/2022	
VERO HEALTH & REHAB OF SYLVA			417 CLOVERDALE ROAD SYLVA, NC 28779				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD B HE APPROPRIA		ON
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		FO	000			•
F 580 SS=D	conducted from 1/4/2 information was obtain Therefore, the exit date Event ID# PJUD11. 2 allegations were subsideficiencies. Notify of Changes (In CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) S483.10(g)(14) Notific (i) A facility must immore consult with the residence consistent with his or representative(s) where (A) An accident involvesults in injury and his physician intervention (B) A significant chanmental, or psychosocideterioration in health status in either life-the clinical complications (C) A need to alter the a need to discontinue treatment due to advect commence a new for (D) A decision to transesident from the facing \$483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making noting (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent informatics available and proviphysician. (iii) The facility must as	the was changed to 1/6/22. If of the 11 complaint stantiated resulting in significantly (i)-(iv)(15) Cation of Changes. Idediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident enthere is- ving the resident which as the potential for requiring and in the resident is at the potential for requiring and in the resident is and in mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or an existing form of erse consequences, or to most reatment; or sfer or discharge the	F 5	580		2/3/22	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER!	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	 E	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 01/28/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/02/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345302	B. WING _			C 01/06/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VERO HEALTH & REHAB OF SYLVA				41	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 CLOVERDALE ROAD 7 LVA, NC 28779	1 01/1	J0/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	as specified in §483.1 (B) A change in reside State law or regulatio (e)(10) of this section (iv) The facility must rupdate the address (rphone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a composite di §483.5) must disclose its physical configurat locations that comprispart, and must specifications that comprispart, and must specifications that comprispart, and must specificate with the specific composite of the specific composite	or roommate assignment (10(e)(6); or ent rights under Federal or ins as specified in paragraph and periodically mailing and email) and resident (2000) and periodically stinct part (2000) and paragraph (2000) and periodically stinct part (2000) an	F	580	F 580 It is the policy of this facility to notify the responsible party when there has been changes that involves changes (injury/Decline/Transfer/Significant Change in Condition/Room, etc) with resident. 1. Corrective actions taken for reside found to have been affected by alleged deficient practice Resident #1 is alert and orientated. She had been assessed for potential injury. Xray(s)were ordered and obtained, and orders were written for her to see an Orthopedic doctor based on the results	a ent e	

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VERO HEALTH & REHAB OF SYLVA (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 580 Continued From page 2 for Resident #1 to be seen by an Orthopedic doctor the next morning. Further review of the		
VERO HEALTH & REHAB OF SYLVA (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 580 Continued From page 2 for Resident #1 to be seen by an Orthopedic doctor the next morning. Further review of the 417 CLOVERDALE ROAD SYLVA, NC 28779 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMB DEFICIENCY During resident #1s stay there had been periods of time when the resident did not	22	
SYLVA, NC 28779 CAN ID PREFIX TAG CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 580 Continued From page 2 for Resident #1 to be seen by an Orthopedic doctor the next morning. Further review of the SYLVA, NC 28779 SYLVA, NC 28779 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMMENTATION F 580 Continued From page 2 F 580 During resident #1s stay there had been periods of time when the resident did not COMMENTATION COM		
(X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 580 Continued From page 2 for Resident #1 to be seen by an Orthopedic doctor the next morning. Further review of the		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 580 Continued From page 2 for Resident #1 to be seen by an Orthopedic doctor the next morning. Further review of the		
for Resident #1 to be seen by an Orthopedic doctor the next morning. Further review of the During resident #1s stay there had been periods of time when the resident did not	(X5) PLETION DATE	
for Resident #1 to be seen by an Orthopedic During resident #1s stay there had been doctor the next morning. Further review of the periods of time when the resident did not		
doctor the next morning. Further review of the periods of time when the resident did not		
representative was notified of the x-ray that was she did want them notified and involved in		
obtained or the results. her care.		
Progress note dated 12/3/2021 written by the Nurses received in-service on		
previous Director of Nursing (DON) indicated family/responsible party notification		
Resident #1 was to be sent to the emergency procedures on 1/28/2022, 1/29/2022,		
room because she was not able to be seen by the 2/1/2022, 2/2/2022, and 2/3/2022 by the		
Orthopedic doctor. Further review of the progress DON, ADON, Unit Manager, and MDS		
notes did not reveal the resident's representative was notified of Resident #1's transfer to the Coordinator.		
hospital. 2. Corrective actions taken for other		
residents having the potential to be		
Hospital discharge summary dated 12/7/2021 affected by alleged deficient practice: revealed Resident #1 was admitted to the		
hospital on 12/3/2021 due to respiratory failure. Incident / Accident reports from		
1/1/22 through 1/31/22 were reviewed by		
Quarterly MDS dated 12/14/2021 revealed the DON and/or designee to ensure that		
Resident #1 was cognitively intact. the requirements were met for 483.10(g) (14) (i) – (iv)(15) Notify of Changes. This		
A progress note dated 12/25/2021 revealed audit will be completed by 2/1/2022. Any		
Resident #1 was discharged from the facility. areas of non-compliance will be reviewed		
with each nurse and additional education		
During a telephone interview on 1/5/2022 at 10:45 will be provided. Any education will be		
AM, Nurse #1 indicated she vaguely remembered provided by the DON, ADON, Unit		
Resident #1 getting an x-ray. Nurse #1 further Manager or MDS Coordinator.		
indicated she did not take the orders for the x-ray		
and if she did not write a note in the chart, then 3. Measures taken and systems		
she would not have notified the family. changed to prevent repeat of alleged deficient practice.		
An interview with Nurse #2 on 1/5/2022 at 11:35		
AM revealed Nurse #2 did not remember if she The DON and Administrator reviewed the		
had notified the family of the x-ray results. Nurse facility policy for "Change in Resident		
#2 further stated she would have given the results Condition or Status" to ensure all the		
to the nurse on the hall who would have been requirements were met in the current		
responsible for notification of the family. policy relating to F580 regulation 483.10(g) (14) (i) – (iv)(15) Notification of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345302	B. WING _			C 1/06/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		1700/2022	
				417 CLOVERDALE ROAD			
VERO HEALTH & REHAB OF SYLVA			SYLVA, NC 28779				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Continued From page	e 3	F 5	80			
	An interview with the PM revealed the nurs responsible for notific The DON further revemembers should be rif the resident is their DON indicated Resid been notified of the 1 obtained. A telephone interview 1/5/2022 at 4:12 PM had received the ordehospital, however she The previous DON futhe hall should have a The previous DON futhe previous pr	book on 1/5/2022 at 2:32 se on the hall was typically sation of family members. sealed resident's family notified of emergencies even own Responsible Party. The ent #1's family should have 2/2/2021 x-rays that were with the previous DON on revealed the previous DON er to send Resident #1 to the edid not notify the family. In the revealed the nurse on notified Resident #1's family. In the indicated Resident #1 sible Party and transferred		Changes. The current facility includes (Injury/Decline/Trans Change/Significant Change in Condition/etc) and it does not requirement and was used for in-service education for the liconurses. In-Service training was initiated 1/28/2022 by the DON, ADON Managers, and MDS Coordinatories concerning requirement family/responsible party notified there has been changes that in changes (injury/Decline/Transfer/Signif Change in Condition/Room, elicensed nurses were required and acknowledge the family/responsible to the family/responsible party notified there has been changes (injury/Decline/Transfer/Signif Change in Condition/Room, elicensed nurses were required and acknowledge the family/responsible party notified the family/responsible party notif	sfer/Room n meet the r the censed ed on N, Unit ator for nts for cation when involve ficant etc). The d to receive esponsible		
	at 4:30 PM revealed members when a reshospital, however if smay have forgotten to chart. Nurse #1 furth remember if she notif the transfer to the howard that the transfer to the howard that the facility of Resident's transfer to Resident #1's emergeshe was notified of the hospital staff the next	with Resident #1's evealed she was not notified dent #1's left shoulder x-ray s also not notified of the the hospital on 12/3/2021. ency contact further revealed e hospital transfer by the t day and at that time		party notification in-service trabeginning his/her next schedushift. Director of Nursing and/or des review 24-hour nursing report from PCC this includes nurses the past 24 hours, new physic lab/diagnostic orders as well a incident/accident information. report is reviewed each morni ensure, when applicable, that to resident and or resident rephas been made with any incidor significant change. Unit Ma and/or charge nurse will be reensure that appropriate notific made on weekends. Notificati resident and/or resident representations.	signee will t generated s notes from cian orders, as The 24-hour ing to notification presentative dent accident anagers esponsible to cations are ion to		
		ady in the Intensive Care		resident and/or resident repre			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345302	B. WING				0
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343302	B: Wiito	0.	TREET ARRESTO OUTV OTATE ZIR CORE	01/	06/2022
VERO HEALTH & REHAB OF SYLVA			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 CLOVERDALE ROAD YLVA, NC 28779			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From page she should have been transferred Resident	n notified when the facility	F	4. Facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The Director of Nursing, ADON, Unit Manager, MDS Coordinator or designee will monitor the PCC 24 hour report weekly for one (1) month, then 2 per week for one (1) month, tapering to 1 per week for two or more consecutive months to ensure Physician notification has occurred when there is an accident involving a resident which results in injury and has the potential for requiring physician intervention. Results of the monitor/audits will be reported by the DON in the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement monthly meetings. The results will be reviewed and discussed and the QAPI committee will assess and modify the action plan as needed to ensure continued compliance.		e eek ek red	
F 695 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirato tracheostomy care ar The facility must ensu- needs respiratory car	nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who e, including tracheostomy	F	695	Date: 2/3/2022		2/3/22
	care, consistent with practice, the compreh	ctioning, is provided such professional standards of nensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences,					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345302 B. WING				C 01/06/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	1/06/2022
				417 CLOVERDALE ROAD		
VERO HE	VERO HEALTH & REHAB OF SYLVA			SYLVA, NC 28779		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE		N SHOULD BE COMPLE	
F 695	Continued From page	÷ 5	F 69	95		
	by:	is not met as evidenced				
		ew and staff interviews, the		F 695		
		a physician's order for the		It is the policy of this facility to p	rovide	
		oxygen for 1 of 2 residents		respiratory care consistent with		
	reviewed for respirato	ory care (Resident #1).		professional standards of practic		
	The findings included	:		comprehensive person-centered plan, the resident resident's goal preferences.		
	Resident #1 was adm	nitted to the facility on		profesioness.		
		oses which included chronic		Corrective actions taken for	resident	
		y disease (COPD) and		found to have been affected by	alleged	
	chronic respiratory fa	ilure.		deficient practice		
		mmary dated 10/29/2021		Resident # 1 was in the hospital		
		d an order to continue home		time of the survey. She returned		
	oxygen at 4-5 liters.			facility on 1/13/2022. She was tr back out to the hospital on 1/14/		
	Progress notes revea	led a nursing note dated		has not returned. An oxygen ord		
	10/29/2021 which ind	icated Resident #1 returned 0/29/2021 on 4 liters/minute		obtained for 1/13/2022.	or was	
	of supplemental oxyg			Corrective actions taken for	other	
		led Resident #1 did receive		residents having the potential to		
	supplemental oxygen	therapy in November and rogress note review also		affected by alleged deficient pra		
		had discharged from the		A list of residents using oxygen	and the	
	facility to the hospital	-		liters of oxygen administered wa		
	radility to the hospital	011 12/20/2021.		compiled. The list was then use		
	A quarterly Minimum	Data Set dated 12/14/2021		review the medical records to de		
	•	did receive supplemental		a Physician's order was written		
	oxygen therapy.			oxygen therapy and liters to be		
				administered. This was started	on	
	A care plan initiated of			1/28/2022 and completed on 1/3	31/2022.	
		21 revealed a focus area for				
	<u> </u>	chronic respiratory failure		Nurses were educated on 2/1/20		
		ncluded to administer oxygen		2/2/2022 & 2/3/2022 on putting i		
	via nasal cannula as	needed and ordered.		for residents with oxygen. The e was conducted by the DON, AD		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L , IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345302	B. WING_			C		
	20,4850 00 01400 450	345302	D. WING _		•	1/06/2022		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE			
VERO HE	ALTH & REHAB OF SYLV	/Δ		417 CLOVERDALE ROAD				
VERO HEAETH & REHAD OF OTEVA			SYLVA, NC 28779					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	Continued From page	e 6	F 6	95				
	Physician order revie	w revealed no order for		Managers and MDS Coording	nator.			
	supplemental oxygen			3				
	11			3. Measures taken and sy	stems			
	A telephone interview	with the Director of Nursing		changed to prevent repeat of				
		t 9:10 AM revealed there		deficient practice.	J			
	, ,	oxygen order in place for		·				
	Resident #1. The DO	N further revealed when		Through investigation, it is n	oted that the			
	Resident #1 returned	from a hospital stay on		missed order for O2 was du	e to an error			
	10/29/2021, the supp	lemental oxygen order was		in transcription. Beginning 2	/3/2022 for all			
		he hospital discharge		new admissions and readmi				
		nt #1's orders. The DON		chart will be reviewed for ac	•			
	indicated she thought	•		medication reconciliation. The	nis will be			
		ON) responsibility because		done within 24 hours of				
		transcribed the hospital		admission/readmission. With				
	_	Resident #1's chart on		of the admission/readmissio				
		N revealed Resident #1		ADON, Unit Manager, MDS				
		order for supplemental		or designee will compare the				
	oxygen therapy in he	r chart.		summary to the orders place the resident admits/readmits				
		with the previous ADON on		weekend, the night shift nur	•			
		I revealed the previous		the 24 hour reconciliation ar				
		art to transcribe admission		discrepancies to the adminis				
	orders for residents, h			on call. DON, ADON, unit n				
		ic incident. The previous		MDS Coordinator. MD shou	ld be updated			
	ADON indicated altho	_		as needed.				
	•	ssion orders, sometimes the		The Administrator or design	_			
		lld have to activate the		list of all new admits and rea				
		ent was in the facility. The		morning meeting. The 24-ho				
	previous ADON furthe			medication/order audits for e				
		orders she would typically		admit/readmit will be review				
		was in the facility before a supplemental oxygen		morning meetings by DON,				
		d typically change. The		Manager or MDS Coordinate designee. This review of the				
		ted it was the hall nurse's		morning meetings will be co				
		re all the resident's orders		the next 8 weeks.	mpieteu IUI			
		e previous ADON indicated		are next o weeks.				
		ave had a supplemental		4. Facility plans to monitor	r its			
	oxygen order in her c			performance to make sure t				
	Skygon order in ner e	TIMI G		are sustained.	nat solutions			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345302	B. WING _				C / 06/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VERO HEALTH & REHAB OF SYLVA				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 CLOVERDALE ROAD SYLVA, NC 28779				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG			(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	A telephone interview at 1:29 PM revealed sereturn from a hospital #1 further revealed should with the discharge sursee the discharge sursee the discharge sursee aled either the AI typically transcribed of their chart. Nurse #1 she did not have to acknow the sere activated. Nurse #1 furemember who transcribed that the sere activated in the series of	with Nurse #1 on 1/6/2022 she did recall Resident #1's stay on 10/29/2021. Nurse ne did not check the orders mmary because she did not mmary. Nurse #1 further DON or DON at the time orders for new admissions in reported she remembered ctivate any orders for they had already been urther reported she did not cribed the orders into n that date, but it would	F	re Pe of re Qu ar	esults of the 24-hour review will be ported to the Quality Assurance enformance Committee by the Direct Nursing for the next two meetings sults reviewed and discussed. The uality Assurance Committee will asked modify the action plan as needed asure continued compliance. Date: 2/3/2022	and sess		